
1 

 

 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE AND 
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE AMBULANCE 

SERVICE, INC. FOR ALS FIRST RESPONDER 
SERVICES

 

 
1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This First Amendment to Agreement is made and entered into as of this 8 t h day of November 
2023, by and between the City of Riverside, a California charter city and municipal corporation 
organized under the laws of the state of California ("City") and American Medical Response Ambulance 
Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business within City at 879 Marlborough 
Avenue, Riverside, California 92507-2133 ("AMR"). Riverside and AMR are sometimes referred to as 
"Parties." 

 
 

2. RECITALS.
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement ("Agreement") effective November 8, 
2018, whereby AMR, which had been designated as a provider of advanced life support transport 
services ("ALS Transport Services") throughout the County of Riverside, and City agreed that under 
specified conditions, AMR would provide ALS Transport Services within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the term of that Agreement was until November 8, 2023, subject to renewal 
upon the mutual agreement of the parties; 

 
WHEREAS, the City and AMR desire to extend the Agreement to May 8, 2024, so that the 

City and AMR may continue discussions on proposed modifications to the services agreement 
with AMR 

 
3. EXTENSION OF TERM.

Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

The original term of this Agreement shall be for approximately five (5) years, from November 8, 2018, 
until November 8, 2023. The parties hereby mutually agree to extend the term of this Agreement to 
May 8, 2024, with the City Manager having authority to extend the term an additional six (6) months, 
that second six (6) month term election, if needed at the discretion of the City Manager to complete the 
modifications to the services agreement, since all parties have concurred with the two six (6) month 
terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will the Term of this Agreement go beyond the term and 
any earned extensions or other renewal terms of the County 911 Agreement. The parties hereby mutually 
agree to extend the term of this Agreement to May 8, 2024; and if needed at the discretion of the City 
Manager to exercise the second six (6) month term to complete modifications to the services agreement, to 
extend the term of this Agreement to November 8, 2024.



2

4. ALL OTHER TERMS.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement which arenot inconsistent herewith shall remain in 
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year 
first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,
a California charter city and municipal 
corporation

By:  
City Manager

ATTESTED TO:

By:  
City Clerk

Certified as to Availability of Funds:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jack Liu  
By: Jack Liu (Oct 25, 2023 12:26 PDT)

Assistant City Attorney

AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE, INC., a
Delaware corporation

Edward VanHorne  
By:Edward VanHorne (Oct 25, 2023 15:55 CDT)

Print Name: Edward B. Van Horne

Title: Chief Operating Officer  
(Signature of Board Chair, President, or 
Vice President)

and

Jeremey Shumaker
By:Jeremey Shumaker (Oct 25, 2023 14:05 PDT)

Print Name: Jeremey Shumaker  
Title: Senior Regional Director of Operations 
(Signature of Secretary, Assistant Secretary, 
CFO)

#18-1108.2 RG 09/2023




